
April 3, · 1947 

The·Board resumed its session. all members present. 

TAX REBATES, 

The·following tax rebates were allowed by the Commissioners. 

H. G. Eyre. Rawlins, Wyo. 

Richard L. Shultz, Rawlins, Wyo. 

Poll Tax - Account Overage 

Poll Tex - Account Underege 

$2.00 

$2.00 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned Bubject to the call of the 

Chairman. 
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May 6, 1947 

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

The Board of Commissioners met May 6, 1947 at 10:00 a. m., all members present, John Cheesbrough Chairman. 

The minutes of meetings held April 1, 2 and 3. 1947 were read and approved. 

MALT BEVERA3E LICENSES: May 6, 1947, 10:00 a. m. 

The applications of Nona B. Ackerson, Ft. Steele; A. R. Anderson, Coyote Springs, Walcott; Rex R. Brown, 

Dana Filling Station; and Carl W. Anderson. Leo, were presented to the Board for their considerati~n. 

A protest wes entered by Attorney William N. Brimmer and Elmer Peterson of the Nelson Sheep Company 

against the issuance of a license to Rex R. Brown of Dana Filling Station. A motion was made, seconded 

and unanimously carried whereby the following Malt B~verege Licenses were issued. 

Nona B. Ackerson 
A. R. Anderson 
Rex.R. Brown 
Carl W. Anderson 
A. R. Anderson 

Ft. Steele, Wyo. License No. 115 $100.00 / 
Walcott, Wyoming License No. 116 100.00 ✓ 
Hanna. Wycming License No. 117 100.00v 
Leo. Wyoming License No. 118 100.00 ✓ 
Walcott, Wyoming Sunday Permits License No. 2663 for the following dates 

1 

June 15 & 29, July 20, August 10 and 31. and September 14, 1947 $6.oo 

The Sund~ Permits issued April 1, 1947 to D. J. Gillilan of Walcott, Wyoming were corrected to read 

May 11, ~ S, 2 5 and June 1, 8 and 15, 1947. 

A delegation of businessmen from Rawlins end engineers from Seminoe Dam met with the Board and urged 

that repairs be made on the Seminoe Dem Road. 

Mrs: Bert Oldman of l.ncampment met with the Board to discuss a Home Demonstration Agent to work in 

conjunctton with the County Agent's office which would entail an additional cost of approximately $1200.00 

per yeer~ The Boerd decided to give this their consideration at the next Budget meeting.: 

The following bills were audited and ap~roved for payment: 

R. G. Engstrom County Cle:rlc 222.70 
Rut:q Petersen II 173.40 '. 
Ell ~n W. Erickson " 153.20 
Mary J. Goffar II 153. 20 
Mary .Ann Milliken II 150.00 
Bet~y Engstrom " 14.49 
Walt.er P. Backstrom County Treasurer 222.70 
Min~ T. Woodhouse " 173.40 
La Verne J. Ziler II 161.10 

Wm. _A. Johnson County Assessor 230.70 
R. A. Hakala " 189.10 
Marie Spataro " 153.20 
Sara R. Busillo " 132.30 
Glenn Penland County Sheriff 230.70 
John Terrill " 197.10 
Crawford Wood " 173.40 
Bernie Foote " 200.00 
Jean Woodhouse County Attorney 132.30 



Mary Claire Nealon 
Charlotte Romick 
Mary Cooper 
A. E. Robertson 
Louis A. Medina 
Boyd Larsen 
Helen A. Irving 
Ann Pearson 
Ella Hakala 

W. H. Jordan 
J. J. Olson 
Chas. Siltamak:i 
Nels L. Dahlquist 
J. J. Hickey 
Capitol Bridge Co. 
Eugene McCarthy 
John Cheesbrough 
Jack Sullivan 
L.· W. Alameda 
Donald S. Johnson 

Ed Lake 
Albert Nelson 
Robert H. Rasmusson 
Dave Sommers 
H. C. Schanck 
Roy Terry 
Walter P. Backstrom 
R. A. Hakala 
Wm. A. Johnson 
Evan Jones 

Bert Oldme.n 
Lance Robinson 
Frank Schil t 
George Sheehan 
W. C. West 
Glenn Penland 
John Terrill 
Wyoming•Highway Department 
Frank Boyd 
Wm. N. Brimmer 

David W. Ellis 
C. A. Kinney 
Robert R. Molyneux 
Paul W. Pearson 
Ferguson Mere. Co. 
Wm. B. Humpheys 
Johnson Service Co. 
Mountain States T & T Co. 
Rawlins Electric Co. 
Rocky Mountain Gas Co. 

Western Union 
Glenn Penland 
Wyoming Drug Store 
Continental Oil Co. 
R. R. Crow & Co. 
Ray Farris 
Gallagher Transfer & Stg. Co. 
Van Gross 
D. T. Helwig 
International Harvester Co. 

D. C. Kinnaman & Son 
H. Larsen 
Moore Hardware & Iron Co. 
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co. 
Rawlins Auto Electric Co. 
Rawlins Tire Service 
River Street Motor Co. 
Shell Oil Company 
Sinclair Refining Co. 
The Texas Company 
Thompson Pipe & Steel Co. 

U. S. Welding Works 
Valley Service Station 
Helen A. Irving 
Routt County 
Gus E. Siltamaki 
Wortham Machinery Co. 
Wortham Machinery Co. 
Leslie Buck 
Dr. R. V. Batterton 
American Law Book Co. 

County Agent 
Clerk of Court 

II 

CH Custodian 
" 

Jailer 
Supt. of Schools 

" 
" 

R & B Labor 
" 
" 

County Agent 
County Attorney 
R & B Supplies 
Commissioner 

" 
" 

R & B Labor 
" 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 

Mileage & Expense 
" 
" 

Dep •. Sheriff 

" 
·" 
" 
" 
II 

Mileage 
Mileage & Expense 
Radio Repairs 
Justice Peace 

" 
II 

II 

II 

II 

CH Supplies 
CH Drayage 
CH Repairs 
Telephone Service 
Electric Service 
Gas Service 

Telegraph Service 
Board of Prisoners 
CH Supplies· 
R & B Suppli e! 

R & B Lumber 
Gravel Contract 
R & B Freight 
R & B Labor 
R & B Supplies· 

" 
II 

" 
" 
" 
" 
II 

" 
" 
" 
" 
!1 

" 
" 

Mileage, Expense & Post. 
R & B Labor 
R & B Equipment 
R & B Tires 
R & B Equipment 
Water Commissioner 
Heal th Officer 
Court Library 

llio. 20 
230.70 
173.40 
202.20 
132.30 
82.60 

214. :;O 
161.10 
75.80 

243.60 
57. 30 

202.20 
58-39 

181. 30 
7402.05 
107.20 
290.32 
152.85 
218.00 

9.72 

75. 73 
25.95 
30.00 

137.95 
51.90 
43.25 

. 28. 54 
80.67 
67 .26 
66.64 

32.04 
29.00 
4o.4o 
49.00 
30.59 
35.68 

210.65 
1s.30 
10.00 

120.00 

20.00 
20.00 
41.66 
51.66 
10.28 
5.00 

5s.46 
150.48 
121.05 
100.05 

22.17 
738.75 

6. 53 
52.46 

120.00 
200.00 
25.54 
42.32 
13. 74 
3.84 

82.03 
9.14 

224.BB 
53.16 
43.91 
40.22 
34.49 
68.92 
89.50 
89.27 

2367.26 

3.54 
4.82 

136.99 
200.00 
550.00 
48.48 

7875.00 
47.36 

175.00 
30.00 



American Stencil Mfg. Co. 
Geo. D. Barnard Company 
C. L. Bates 
Capitol Typewriter Exchange 
Colorado Blue Print Co. 
County Treasurer 
Girls' Industrial Institute 
W. F. Kuntzman's Insurance ].&ency 
The Mills Company 
Photostat Corporation 

Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Recording & Statistical Corp. 
The Times Stationers 
Studer Tractor & Equipment Co. 
Union Pacific Railroad Co. 
West Publishing Co. 
First National Bank 
Workmen's Compensation Dept. 
Wyoming Highway Department 
J. J. Hickey 
John White 
County Clerk 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until 

May 7, 1947 

Supplies 
Supplies & Equipment 
Court Attorney 
Typewriter Service 
Supplies 
Assignments 
Girls' Care 
Bond Premiums 
Supplies 

" 
Publishing 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Equipment & Supplies 
Right-of -Way 
Court Library 
Income tax deductions 
Compensation 
Road Contract 
Mil., Exp. & Post. 
R ac B Labor 
Postage 

the following day. 

. The Board resumed its session, all members present. 

TAX RE.BATES as follows were allowed by the Board: 

Howard J. DeLude, Rawlins, Wyo. Rebate Tax Order No. 1499 
John C. Hirsch, Rawlins, Wyo. Rebate Tax Order No. 1500 
Mrs. C. L. Herbert, Rawlins, Wyo.Rebate Tax Order No. 1501 
Earl L. McAlister, Sinclair, Wyo.Rebate Tax Order No. 1502 

31.56 
849.4o 

25.00 
210.50 

20.76 
12.50 
45.00 
44.37 
48.03 

152.37 

52.00 
5.00 

92.20 
297 .41 

5.00 
15.00 

588.00 
16.88 

7000.00 
53.20 

203.10 
15.00 

Account Volunteer Fireman 
Double Payment Poll Tax 
Double Payment Poll Tax 
Account Volunteer Fireman 

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE No. 3321 was cancelled by the Board account of erroneous assessment. 

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file. 

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY as follows was approved by the Board and Commissioners Deeds were issued. 

Loren K. Miller, Beggs, Wyo., Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4, Block 8, Baggs, Wyo. 
Elvin D. Bixler, Encampment, Wyo., Lot 23, Block: 58, Encampment, Wyo. 

BAGGS-SAVERY ROAD 
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$2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 

$12.00 ✓ 
2.50 ✓ 

The Wyoming Highway Department advised the Board of Commissioners that the following 

has been designated, established and declared to be a State Highway. 

~ 
described road I 

Federal Aid Secondary Route I 6o 

From the section line common to Sections 4 and 5, T. 12 N., R. 90 W., 

298 feet N. o0 32' W., of Section corner common to Sections 4, 5, 8, 

and 9, T. 12 N., R. 90 W •• easterly t~ the center of Section 7. T. 12 N., 

R. 89 W. Rural Length - 4.548 Miles 

JUSTICE PEACE APPOINTMENT 

Jemes Jones of Elk: Mountain was appointed to the office of Justice of the Peace for Justice Precinct 

No. 7 to fill the vacancy of William R. Burke. resigned. 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM CASH RESERVE: 

In compliance with Section 20-811 of the Municipal Budget Act, Wyoming Compiled Statutes of 1945, as 

amended in the Session Laws of 1947, a Notice of Public Hearing on the proposed transfer of $27,650.00 from 

the Cash Reserve Fund was published on April 26. 1947. There being no protests, a motion was made and 

unanimously carried whereby the County Treasurer and Budget Officer were authorized to transfer the funds 

to various departments as shown below. 

County Clerk 
County Treasurer 
County Assessor 
County Sheriff 
County Attorney 
Justice of the Peace 
Courthouse & Jail 
Road and Bridge 
Livestock Inspection 

$800.00 
700.00 

2300.00 
100.00 
100.00 
300.00 

16oo. oo 
21000.00 

150.00 

Thereupon the Board adjourned, subject to the call of the Chairman. 

ATTEST :_C/t---,,.c;__..· r;...;;..~~..:.,c.;z-~v"'-11.~"-'--·--­
f CC>uzity Clerk 


